Instructions

Please read the attached charging document and police report.

During your interview you will be asked to conduct a brief Opening
Statement (less than 5 minutes) based on the charging document and police
report.

You will also be asked a series of questions related to the police report.

Please return all copies of the report and charging document at the time of
your interview.

Before and after the interview, we ask that you not discuss the facts of the
report with others, so that all applicants may be judged on a fair basis.



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SUNNY DALE
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
Plaintiff, ) Court No. SDC45678
) DA No. ACB567
V. )
)
David Jones, )
Defendant. )
)
)
CHARGE SUMMARY
Count _Charge Issue Type Sentencing Range Allegations
1 HS11351 Felony 2-3-4 Prior HS 11351
2 HS11378 Felony 16-2-3
CHARGES

COUNT 1 - POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, TO WIT COCAINE, FOR SALE OR
DISTRIBUTION

On or about January 25, 2008, DAVID JONES did knowingly possess a controlled substance, to
wit cocaine, with the specific intent to sell or distribute such substance in violation of Health and Safety
Code section 11351.

COUNT 2- POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, TO WIT MDMA, FOR SALE OR
DISTRIBUTION

On or about January 25, 2008, DAVID JONES did knowingly possess a controlled substance, to wit

MDMA, with the specific intent to sell or distribute such substance in violation of Health and Safety Code
section 11378.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this complaint, case number
SDC45678, consists of 2 counts.

Executed at Sunny Dale, County of Sunny Dale, State of California, on this day, February 20, 2008.

Complainant

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this day, February 20, 2008.

Judge of the Superior Court



SUNNY DALE POLICE DEPARTMENT
INVESTIGATOR'S REPORT

DATE (OCCURR.): January 25th, 2008

TIME (OCCURR.): 1600 Hours

LOCATION: Hwy 54 eastbound at Reo Drive

SUBJECT: Arrest of David Jones

SUSPECT #1: Name: Jones, David
DOB: 06/10/82
Address: 130 16™ Street Chula Vista, Ca
Work: Unemployed

Criminal History: 2000: Arrest for HS 11350 (Poss. cocaine)
2002: Conviction for HS 11351 (Poss. cocaine for sale)

CHARGES: 11351 HS Possession of Cocaine for Sale/Distribution
11378 HS Possession of MDMA for Sale/Distribution

DISPOSITION: David Jones was arrested for the above listed charges and booked into
County Jail

EVIDENCE:
Tag # 04000: Impounded at Headquarters by Detective J. Nance.

Item #1: Verizon cellular phone belonging to Jones

Item #2: $500.00 cash (8 $20.00 bills, 25 $10.00 bills, 17 $5.00 bills and 5 $1.00 bills) found on
Jones by Officer Kilter.

Item #3: Plastic bag containing cocaine

Item #4:. Gram scale

Item #5: Plastic bag containing 50 tabs of ecstasy pills

Reporting Detective Rob Newton ID# __ 215 Division ___NST1

Approved By _ A.Howard #225 Reported Date: 02/01/2008



SUNNY DALE POLICE DEPARTMENT 2
INVESTIGATOR'S REPORT

SYNOPSIS:

On 01/25/08 at 1600 hours, Officer J. Kilter conducted a stop on a vehicle. The driver, David Jones,
was found to have waived his fourth amendment rights. A search of Jones and the vehicle revealed
50 ecstasy pills on Jones, and approximately a half a pound of cocaine in the trunk.

INVESTIGATION:

On 01/25/08, Detectives J. Nance, M. Romo, and | were called to Headquarters to assist Officers J.
Kilter #56, and A. Thomas #68 on an arrest of two individuals for a large amount of cocaine, and
ecstasy pills. Officer Kilter had stopped a vehicle (Ca 3PJX384) on Hwy 54 eastbound at Reo Drive,
driven by a male later identified as David Jones. The vehicle was registered to Jane Smith. There
was also a male passenger in the vehicle later identified as Ramon Ramirez. A records check
revealed Jones had waived his fourth amendment rights. Officer Kilter searched Jones and found 5
ecstasy pills in a plastic baggie inside Jones’ left front jeans pocket. Officer Kilter also searched the
vehicle and found a bag in the trunk containing a large amount of cocaine.

We assisted with processing, impounding evidence, and interviews of Jones and Ramirez. Jones
admitted the ecstasy pills, and cocaine belonged to him, so Ramirez was released on a detention
only.

SUSPECTS STATEMENT:

At headquarters, | asked Jones who the ecstasy and cocaine belonged to. He answered,” It’s all
mine.” Jones told me he had the cocaine and ecstasy because, “it's my buddies birthday today,” and
he said he is a DJ, and planned to party with several other people tonight. He told me he and 10
friends had chipped in to pay $5000 for a half a pound of cocaine, for the birthday party tonight. |
asked Jones where he got the cocaine from, and he told me he got it a “couple of days ago in Santa
Barbara.” He said he “picked it up at Jack In The Box right in the middle of town.” | then asked Jones
about the ecstasy, and he told me, “I think I‘'ve told you enough.”

TRAINING and EXPERIENCE:

| am a peace officer employed by the Sunny Dale Police Department (hereafter designated SDPD)
and have been so employed for over 13 years. | am currently assigned to the Narcotics Section and
have been so assigned for approximately 1 ¥z years. | was previously assigned for two years to Mid
City Narcotic team #10. During this time, | have investigated illicit controlled substance trafficking in
Sunny Dale and surrounding areas. | have had formal training and experience in controlled
substance investigations, and | am familiar with the manner in which controlled substances, including
cocaine, are packaged, marketed and consumed. | have received training in the identification of all
types of controlled substances by sight and odor.

Reporting Detective Rob Newton ID# __ 215 Division ___NS




SUNNY DALE POLICE DEPARTMENT 3
INVESTIGATOR'S REPORT

In the course of my employment, | have made or been involved in excess of 500 arrests for violations
involving such substance, and | have become familiar with the ordinary meaning of controlled
substance slang and jargon, and | am familiar with the manners and techniques of traffickers in
cocaine as practiced locally.

| have purchased controlled substances over 100 times while in an undercover capacity, including
cocaine, methamphetamine, heroin, and marijuana. | attended the POST 80 hour narcotic
investigators school.

Based on my training and experience, | am familiar with dosage units for both cocaine and MDMA
(ecstasy). A dosage unit is the average size quantity of any given controlled substance that will
produce an effect. % pound of cocaine is in excess of 11,000 dosage units and had a street sale
value of $10,000.00. In my opinion based on the amount of cocaine possessed by Jones, it was
clearly possessed for sale. Further, the possession of 5 tablets of MDMA (ecstasy) has a street sale
value of $100.00, thus, | believe it was possessed for sale.

LAB RESULTS:

The narcotics were impounded on tag number 04000. They were tested by laboratory personnel who
found item number 3 contained 453 grams of cocaine and item number 5 contained 5 grams of
MDMA.

CHARGES:

Based on my investigation and the above listed information, | request the District Attorney review this
case and issue the above listed charges.

Reporting Detective Rob Newton ID# __ 215 Division ___NS
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